

**SC No.100/17
FIR No.562/14
PS - Vasant Kunj (South)
State Vs. Dal Chand**

14.03.2018

Present: None for State.

Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Pramod Tyagi.

Submissions on the application for cancellation of NBWs heard. It is stated that the accused and the Ld. Counsel had noted the wrong date of hearing. They are directed to be careful in this regard. However, the report received on the NBWs is that he is not residing at the address of Delhi. He is also reported to be not residing at the permanent address. Statement of his wife had also been recorded which states that he is working somewhere in Mathura, which address she did not know nor has been supplied to the Court. The wife was also not having any contact number.

On asking, the accused initially stated that he is residing at the permanent address. However, when confronted with the report, he admitted that he is staying at/around his work place in Mathura. The fresh address of the accused was not furnished as and when he changed it. In the circumstances, he is directed taken into custody. Fresh address be furnished. As and when it is furnished, be sent for verification. It may also be noted that the surety has also left the given address and no further address of the surety has been furnished till date.

List the matter on **09.04.2018**.

**[Ruby Alka Gupta]
Special Court POCSO
ASJ-01/PHC : NDD
14.03.2018/D**

At this stage, IO/SI Deepak Panwar has appeared and submitted a report furnishing the fresh address of the victim. As and when directed, summons to the victim shall be issued at fresh address through the IO.

**[Ruby Alka Gupta]
Special Court POCSO
ASJ-01/PHC : NDD
14.03.2018/D**